
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
JUMP EVOLUTION 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Friday 

3 May 2019 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) 
Christine Vickery 
Sally Miller 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Victoria Freeman - 01708 433862 

victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 May 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 May 2019 

 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 May 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - JUMP EVOLUTION, 1 
SPILSBY ROAD, ROMFORD, RM3 8SB (Pages 7 - 54) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
3 May 2019 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Victoria Freeman (01708) 433862 
e-mail: 
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following procedural steps are recommended. The
[...]
/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
5. Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 

Page 2



 
 
 

refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

 
Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permis
[...]
ed to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 

Page 4



 
 
 

the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
110.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
11.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
3rd May 2019 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Jump Evolution 
Unit 1 Spilsby Road Romford RM3 8SB 
Premises licence application 
Mr P Jones 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432777 

This application for a premises licence is made by Jump Evolution Limited under s.17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority 
on 19th March 2019. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The properties on Spilsby Road are commercial in nature mainly consisting of 
warehouse-type properties such as this one; however, the commercial outlets on the 
north side of the road immediately back onto the rear of residential properties in 
Camborne Avenue.  The vicinity might therefore be considered one of mixed use. 
 

 
 
  

Page 8



 
 
Details of the application 
 

Late night refreshment 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 00:00 
 

On-supplies of alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 12:00 00:00 
 

Hours premises open to the public 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 00:00 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The application was appropriately advertised in accordance with the requirements of 
regulation. 
 

Summary 
 

There was one representation against this application from a local resident.  There was 
one representation against this application from a responsible authority, namely 
Havering’s Planning Authority. 
 

 

 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copy of Application 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Plan 

Page 46



London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road,Romford, RM1 3BD
Tel: 01708 434343

Date: 16 April 2019
Scale: 1:2000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019
Ordnance Survey 100024327

Size: A4

P
age 47



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Representation from  
Responsible Authority 

Page 48



  
 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Responsible Authority representation 

This representation is made by a responsible Authority for the London Borough 
of Havering concerning a licence application for the premises as detailed below. 
 

Premises Name and 
address:  1 Spilsby Road, Harold Hill 

  
Your Name: Planning Enforcement Team 

Organisation name / name of 
body you represent:  Havering Council’s planning department 

Your Address: 5th Floor Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, Romford, 
RM1 3SL 

Email: Planning_enforcement@havering.gov.uk 
  

Summary of representation: 
To OBJECT to the licence application on the specific 
licencing objective “The prevention of public nuisance”. 
 

 

Policy Considerations: 

The representation takes into account the following licencing policies as set out in the 
document titled “Statement of Licencing Policy” with effect from 7th January 2016: 
Licencing Policy 1 

In considering applications for new licences, variations to existing licences and licence 
reviews the Licensing Authority will take the matters listed below into account: 
• whether the premises is located in an area of cumulative impact; 
• the type of premises and their cumulative impact on the area and the mix of 

premises in the area; 
• the location of the premises and the character of the area;  
• the views of the responsible authorities; 
• the views of other persons; 
• past compliance history of current management; 
• the proposed hours of operation; 
• the type and number of customers likely to attend the premises; 
• whether the applicant is able to demonstrate commitment to a high standard of 

Page 49



  

management, for example through active participation in the Safe and Sound 
meetings and pub watch. 

Licencing Policy  6 
The Licensing Authority considers that, in the interests of clarity and transparency, 
applicants should normally have in place the relevant planning consent for the 
intended use and hours of operation, or otherwise have lawful planning status, before 
making an application for a premises licence. However every application will be 
considered on its merits on a case by case basis 

Licencing Policy  8 
When assessing the applicant’s or licensee’s ability to demonstrate a commitment 
to 
[...]
Public holidays without the prior consent in writing of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 

Page 50



  

Reason:- 
To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control in the interests of amenity, and in 
order that the development accords with Development Control Policies Development Plan 
Document Policy DC61.  
The licence application proposes additional opening hours that exceed the restrictions that 
have been placed on the use by the planning department; and the use proposed does not 
have lawful planning status and the application therefore does not accord with licencing 
policy 6. 
The proposed extended opening hours stated in the licencing application requires consent 
from planning department.  
Given the argument as set out above, the planning department’s concerns on the 
prevention of public nuisance have not been alleviated though the licence application. As 
this is the case, we ask that the licencing committee use their powers under licencing 
policy 1, 8 and 14 to take consideration of the views of the planning department as a 
responsible authority. You are therefore advised to restrict the hours of operation to what 
has been approved by the planning department as set out above. 
 

Complaint and Inspection History (if applicable): 

No visits to the property were undertaken. 
 
Application Number: P1609.15 

Description of 
proposal: 

Proposed change of use of vacant industrial building to Indoor 
Trampoline Park (D2) with ancillary cafeteria (A3). 
 
Revised Application form and Design and Access Statement 
received 28/01/2016 

Outcome: Permission granted on 10.01.2018 with conditions 
 
 

Other documents attached: 

NONE 

 

Dated: 13.12.2018 Officer: Onkar Bhogal  
Principal Planning Enforcement 
and Appeals Officer 

 

Page 51



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Interested Party 

Page 52



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - JUMP EVOLUTION, 1 SPILSBY ROAD

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
3 May 2019 (10.30 - 11.50 am) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) and Christine Vickery 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Sally Miller 
 

 
Present at the hearing were Mr Russell Tiller, Applicant, Jump Evolution Ltd.   
Also in attendance was Mr Paul Jones, Havering Licensing Officer; the   
Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 

 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Crowder made it known at the beginning of the hearing, that she 
had attended the opening of the premises in her capacity as Mayor of 
Havering. Councillor Crowder confirmed that she had no pecuniary interest 
and that she would remain impartial. 
 

2 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - JUMP EVOLUTION, 1 
SPILSBY ROAD, ROMFORD, RM3 8SB  
 
PREMISES 
Jump Evolution 
Unit 1 Spilsby Road 
Romford 
RM3 8SB 
 
APPLICANT 
Jump Evolution Limited 
 
Details of the Application 
 

Late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 23:00 00:00 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 May 2019 

 
 

 

 
   

On-supplies of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 12:00 00:00 
 

 
 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 00:00 
 

   
   
The application for a premises licence was made by Jump Evolution Limited 
under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on the 19th March 2019.  The application was 
appropriately advertised in accordance with the requirements of regulation. 
 
There was one representation against the application from a local resident.  
There was one representation against this application from a responsible 
authority, namely Havering’s Planning Authority. 
 
Neither the local resident who made the representation or a representative 
from Havering’s Planning Authority were present at the hearing. 
 
An officer from The Authorities Licensing Team presented the application. 
 
This was followed by various questions from members to the applicant. 
 
The applicant informed the committee that this application was in response 
to a demand from his customers, mainly mothers who wanted to able to 
have a glass of wine whilst waiting for their children. 
 
The applicant assured members that he was not trying to create a late night 
drinking establishment for young people and confirmed that he was at the 
premises every day and that he wanted to work alongside the Responsible 
Authorities to ensure the business is compliant. 
 
Members asked the applicant whether he had been approached by or 
spoken to local residents, he said he had not, although letters had been 
posted through to residents letter box’s to try and engage with them and to 
deal with any concerns, he also informed the Sub-Committee that to his 
knowledge there have not been any complaints on the business Facebook 
page. 
 
The applicant accepted that on occasions the music may have been too 
loud, however stated that this was during the day and not in the evening.   
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to how the 3 drink rule 
would be monitored, the applicant explained this will be managed using 
wrist bands, each wrist band representing whether somebody was jumping 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 May 2019 

 
 

 

or spectating, white wrist bands will be issued for spectators, who will be 
sold alcohol, their bands will be clipped by bar staff each time the customer 
makes an alcoholic purchase. Any customer wearing a white wrist band with 
3 clip marks will not be served with any further alcohol. The applicant 
explained a coloured wristband will be issued to customers who are 
jumping, customers with a coloured wrist band will not be sold alcohol. 
 
The Sub-Committee queried whether the tannoy would be used in the 
evening, the applicant informed members that the last session is at 8 pm 
and that they could reduce the tannoy base if it was disturbing neighbours 
and cap the noise level if necessary. 
 
When asked whether the back doors were left open, the applicant informed 
the committee that the doors are not normally left open and that a member 
of staff is always present at the back of the premises.  
 
In answer to further member questions, the applicant informed the 
committee that the premises could hold up to 175 people, and that he had 
undertaken a licensing course for which he awaiting paperwork, he 
confirmed the DPS Lorraine Walsh had also completed the course and 
training.  
 
The applicant also informed the committee that all staff will be properly 
trained to ensure that patrons leave quietly, when asked how staff would 
handle patrons that refused to leave the premises quietly, the applicant 
informed the committee that this has happened in the past and that they 
acted responsibly and called the police, he said that in 3 years there was no 
record or history of Public nuisance and he did not anticipate any. 
 
Members raised some concerns about the external bins containing empty 
bottles in the outside area and customers being able access the same, the 
applicant confirmed these bins were not locked. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee determined that the licence will be granted 
for the reasons set out below. 
 
The sub-committee must promote the licensing objectives and must have 
regard to the Revised Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Following careful consideration of the representations made, members 
noted the concerns surrounding Public Nuisance and are concerned that the 
proposed closing times for the premises in the application are the same as 
those proposed for the on – supplies of alcohol and late night refreshment, 
and the licence, if granted with the timings proposed will undermine the 
licensing objective for the Prevention of Public Nuisance.  
 
The Sub-Committee is concerned that customers ordering an alcoholic drink 
a few minutes before the closing time, may not be able to consume the 
same in time, this could prolong customers leaving the premises and 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 May 2019 

 
 

 

potentially disturb local residents into the early hours, particularly during the 
week when residents may have work the following day and children school.  
On balance the Sub-Committee were of the view that by reducing the times 
proposed in the application for both the supply of alcohol and late night 
refreshment and by amending the wording of some of the conditions in the 
operating schedule, along with some additional conditions imposed by the 
sub-committee itself, these would be sufficient to promote the Four 
Licensing Objectives, if the licence is granted, in particular the licence 
objective for the Prevention of Public Nuisance.  
The Sub-Committee therefore decided to grant a new premises licence 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
Premises Opening and Closing Times: 
 
Monday – Sunday   10:00 am – 12:00 midnight   
 
 
Sale of Alcohol (on premises only): 
 
Friday – Saturday  12:00 Noon – 23:30 pm 
 
Sunday – Thursday  12:00 Noon – 11:00 pm  
 

Late Night Refreshment Time:  
 
Friday – Saturday  23:00 – 23:30 pm 
 
 
Conditions:  
  
A CCTV system shall be installed at the premises on the following 
terms:  
 
1 

(i) The CCTV shall be maintained in working condition and record 
the premises 24hours a day; 

 
(ii) Recordings to be retained for a minimum of 31 days and be made 

available to the Police or officers of the Council upon request and 
must be of evidential quality; 

 
(iii) The equipment will have a suitable export method i.e. 

CD/DVD/USB facility so that the Police can make evidential copy 
of the data they require, this data should be in the native file 
format to ensure that no image quality is lost when making the 
copy; 

 
(iv)       If this format is nonstandard, i.e. manufacturers proprietary, then 

the manufacturer should supply the replay software to ensure that 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 May 2019 

 
 

 

the video on the CD can be replayed by the Police and the 
Licensing Authority on a standard computer. Copies must be 
made available to the Police and the Licensing Authority upon 
request; 

 
(v)         Staff working at the premises will be trained in the use of this 

equipment and a least one member of staff shall be present 
during permitted hours who can work and download CCTV if 
requested by a police officer or authorised officer from LBN and a 
log will be kept to verify this; 

 
(vi)       Cameras on the entrances must capture full frame shots of the 

heads and shoulders of ALL people entering the premises, i.e. 
capable of identification; 

 
(vii) To have signs displayed in the customer area to advise that 

CCTV is in operation; and  
 

(viii) Should the CCTV become non-functional the Premises Licence 
holder/DPS shall take immediate steps to rectify the situation as 
soon as possible and inform the relevant licensing authority 
immediately.  

 
(ix) CCTV shall be maintained in good working order and be of 

evidential quality, shall record at all times the premises are open, 
recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days, shall have the 
capability to either download that footage on to a disc or similar 
data transfer device and shall be produced on request of Police, 
Trading Standards or Council Officers. 

 
(x) The CCTV system shall be checked on a weekly basis to ensure 

that it is working/recording a record of this shall be recorded in the 
CCTV log book with the premises licence holder/DPS recording 
the date and time of the check. The record shall be recorded in a 
bound and number page book this register is to be kept on the 
premises at all times and made available to the Police and the 
authorised council officers. Full books shall be retained at the 
premises for a period of 12 months 

 
(xi) Staff trained to operate and download CCTV recordings must be 

present and available at all times the premises are open to the 
public  

 
 
2. Challenge 25 
 

The licensee will adopt a “Challenge 25” policy where all customers 
who appear to be under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase 
alcohol or other age-restricted products are asked for proof of their 
age. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 May 2019 

 
 

 

 
The licensee will prominently display notices advising customers of 
the “Challenge 25” policy. 

 
The following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted: 

 
(i)                 Proof of age cards bearing the "Pass” hologram symbol 
(ii)               UK Photo Driving licence; 
(iii)       Passport 

 
The licensee or DPS shall keep a register of refused sales of all age-
restricted products and this will be kept in a Refusal Book. 

 
 
3. Refusal Book:- 

 
i)The Refusals' Book shall contain details of time and date, 
description of the attempting purchaser, description of the age 
restricted products they attempted to purchase, reason why the sale 
was refused and the name/signature of the sales person refusing the 
sale. 

 
ii)The Refusals Book shall be examined on a regular basis (weekly) 
by the licensee or DPS and date and time of each examination to be 
endorsed in the book. Analysis of staff refusals and data such as the 
time/day of refusals to be carried out by the Licensee on a regular 
basis in order to predict trends and identify staff training and 
compliance issues. 

 
iii)The Refusals Book shall be kept on the licensed premises and 
made available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading 
Standards or the Police at any time during  
licensed hours. 

 
 
4. Staff Training:- 

 
i) The licensee / DPS shall keep a written record of all staff 
authorised to sell alcohol, the record to contain the full name, home 
address, date of birth and national insurance number of each person 
so authorised. The staff record will be kept on the licensed premises 
and made available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading 
Standards or the Police. 

 
ii)The licensee/DPS shall ensure that each member of staff 
authorised to sell alcohol has received adequate training on the law 
with regard to age restricted products and that all staff authorised to 
sell alcohol receive training on identifying customers who may be 
under the age of 25 years. All training will be properly documented 
and training records kept. The training records will be kept on the 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 May 2019 

 
 

 

licensed premises and made available for inspection by the Licensing 
Officer, Trading Standards or the Police. The training must also cover 
proxy sales.  

 
iii)The licensee/DPS shall ensure that each member of staff 
authorised to sell alcohol is fully aware of his/her responsibilities in 
relation to verifying a customer’s age and is able to effectively 
question purchasers and check evidence of proof of age. 

 
iv) The licensee/DPS shall ensure that each member of staff 
authorised to sell alcohol is sufficiently capable and confident to 
confront and challenge under-25s attempting to purchase alcohol. 

 
v) A register of all employees, working at the premises daily shall be 
maintained in writing together with their job titles, names, address 
and shall include the times they were on duty.  This record shall be 
recorded in a bound and number page book, the Premises licence 
holder/DPS shall endorse weekly each record with the date and time 
the record was endorsed.  This register is to be kept on the premises 
at all times and made available to the Police and the authorised 
council officers. Full books shall be retained at the premises for a 
period of 24 months 
 
vi) All staff to undergo refresher staff training this is to include the 
conditions attached to the licence every 3 months and the training to 
be recorded and signed for by the employee and the DPS/Premises 
Licence holder. The record shall be recorded in a bound and number 
page book this register is to be kept on the premises at all times and 
made available to the Police and the authorised council officers. Full 
books shall be retained at the premises for a period of 24 months 

 
vii) The licensee/DPS shall ensure that effective controls are in place 
to ensure that persons (whether staff or otherwise) who are not 
authorised to sell alcohol cannot do so. This would be likely to 
include a rota system where at least one authorised person is 
present at all times during licensing hours. 

 
Viii)The licensee/DPS shall ensure that the training records and 
training includes the permitted hours in which alcohol can be sold, 
the conditions that are attached to this licence. The training records 
shall be kept in a bound and page number book. 
 
ix) All staff shall be trained on the permitted times of sale of alcohol 
and the conditions attached to the licence 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 May 2019 

 
 

 

5. Signage: 
 

Relevant signage shall be prominently and clearly displayed by the 
entry / exit doors and points of service as appropriate advising 
customers and guests: 
 
i) That Challenge 25 and CCTV are in operation;  
 
ii) Instructing customers to respect the needs of local residents and 
leave the premises and the area quietly, not to loiter outside and not 
to bang car doors, rev their engines or play loud music 
 
iii) Advising of the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 including re 
underage and proxy sales; 
 
iv) stating the hours of operation under the terms of the premises 
licence 
 
v) Alcohol will not be sold to anybody who is displaying intoxicated  or 
disorderly behaviour  
  
vi) Drunken or disorderly conduct will not be tolerated 

 
 
BOTTLES / GLASS 
 
All beverages (including alcoholic and non-alcoholic drinks) to be served 
and dispensed in polycarbonate, plastic, non-glass contain cups, All glass 
bottles are to be retained behind the bar for safe disposal  
 
Licence holder/DPS to ensure all waste including bottles and plastic is 
disposed of using a Waste  Management Company  
 
 

GENERAL: 
   
i) The Licence holder/DPS shall ensure that external bins used 

for storage of glass bottles are kept locked at all times except  

when deposits are made or when the bins are being emptied. 

 
ii) The Licence holder/DPS shall ensure that external doors are kept 

closed at all times to prevent noise escaping and disturbing the 

occupants of neighbouring properties. 

 
iii) The Licence holder/DPS shall ensure that customers leave the 

premises quietly, without loitering outside, or banging their car 

doors, revving their engines or playing loud music 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 May 2019 

 
 

 

iv) Personal Licence Holder/Designated Premises Supervisor shall be 
on the premises 
at all times the premises are  open to the public. 
 

v) No drinks shall  be taken off the premises  

 
vi) The Licence holder/DPS  shall ensure that there is no drunken or 

disorderly behaviour on the premises or immediately outside the 

premises 

 
vii) The licence holder/DPS shall ensure alcohol is not served to 

customers who are  intoxicated or disorderly  

 
viii)The Licence holder/DPS shall ensure all staff are trained to ensure 

customers vacate the premises in an orderly and respectful 

manner 

 
ix) The Licence holder/DPS  shall ensure that alcohol is  only  served to 

customers who  are wearing a white spectator wristband or no 

wristband 

 
x) The Licence holder/DPS shall ensure that customers  who are issued 

with a white  wristband shall be limited to  a maximum of  3 

alcoholic drinks each,  ensuring bar staff clip the wristband each 

time an alcoholic sale is made to the customer 

 
xi) The Licence holder/DPS shall ensure customers wearing a coloured 

wrist band are  not be sold  alcohol  

 
xii) The Licence holder/DPS shall ensure that each member of staff  has 

received adequate training in regards to the in house rules 

relating to the wristband scheme, ensuring all staff understand 

what each wristband represents including training with regards to 

the 3 drink rule. 

 
xiii)The Licence holder/DPS shall ensure the apparatus, fixtures and 

fittings are maintained in good and safe working condition, 

inspections of the same will be properly documented. The 

inspection records will be kept for a period of 12 months on the 

licensed premises and made available for inspection by officers 

from Licensing Team, Trading Standards or the Police.   

 
xiv) The Licence holder/DPS shall ensure the lighting on the premises 

is in good working order at all times the premises are open to the 

public to ensure customer safety. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 May 2019 

 
 

 

 
These conditions have been added to the premises licence as they are 
appropriate, justified and proportionate to promote the licensing 
objectives of the Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety.  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


